not been complied with in relation to the Orders, you may within six weeks from the 27th February 1973, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

P. J. Butcher, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Wakefield, WFi 2QW.

(515)

NORTH RIDING OF YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The North Riding of Yorkshire County Council (The Hagg, Cotherstone) (Prohibition of Driving) Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on the 1st March 1973, the North Riding of Yorkshire County Council made the abovenamed Order under sections 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road named Order under sections 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which is to prohibit vehicular access at all times between the 21st March and 30th September in any year on that length of road known as "The Hagg", Cotherstone in the Rural District of Startforth which extends from the western boundary of "Hagg House" to a point 163 yards in an easterly direction direction.

The Order which contains exceptions to permit vehicles to enter the road for the purposes of agriculture, conveyance or haulage of timber felled on adjacent land, maintenance of the road, supply of gas, electricity and water, and emergency services, will come into operation on the 21st March

A copy of the Order and a map showing the road concerned may be examined at County Hall, Northallerton, during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the 1st March 1973, apply to the High Court for this

Robert A. Wotherspoon, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Northallerton.

10th March 1973.

tive footpath in lieu.

(744)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

BRADFORD CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971

City of Bradford (Fairfield Road, Wyke) (No. 1) Public Path (Stopping Up) Order, 1972

Notice is hereby given that on the 12th February 1973, the above-named Order was confirmed by the Bradford City Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish part of the public right of way running from the north-easterly end of Fountain Terrace to Wyke Lane and to create an alternative footpoth in lieu.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Department between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Mondays to Fridays. The Order becomes operative as from 12th February 1973, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planis not within the powers of the I own and Country Flan-ning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under section 244 of the Act within 6 weeks from the date of this notice make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 9th March 1973.

G. C. Moore, Town Clerk.

(806)

City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY.

CANNOCK RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 201

Cannock Rural District Council (Footpaths Nod. IR/2235, IR/2234, 26 (part) and 21 (part) Great Wyrley)—Stopping Up Order, 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 1st March 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Cannock Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion will be to extinguish the public rights of way running from Westbourne Avenue to Sunbeam Drive, Great

Wyrley.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Penkridge, Stafford,

been deposited at the Council Offices, Penkridge, Stafford, and may be inspected free of charge at those offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Cannock Rural District Council not later than 9th April 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Cannock Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

A. Roebuck, Clerk of the Council. (722)

8th March 1973.

CANNOCK RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 210 Cannock Rural District Council (Footpath No. 19, Great Wyrley) Public Footpath Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 1st March 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Cannock Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modificaine effect of the Order, it confirmed without modification will be to divert Public Footpath No. 19 at a point approximately 300 feet from the pedestrian tunnel under the railway to a proposed estate road for approximately 250 feet and then to its original line to join with Public Footpath No. 27.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Penkridge, Stafford,

been deposited at the Council Offices, Penkridge, Stafford, and may be inspected free of charge at those offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m., on weekdays. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Cannock Rural District Council not later than 9th April 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Cannock Rural District rany so made are withdrawn, the Cannock Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for con-firmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

A. Roebuck, Clerk of the Council.

Dated 8th March 1973.

(724)

CANNOCK RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 210 Cannock Rural District Council (Footpath No. 27, Great Wyrley) Public Footpath Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 1st March 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of firmed by the Cannock Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.